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ThinkPad UltraSlim USB DVD Burner 
SP40E49048 http://www.lenovo.com/support 

Printed in China 

The optical drive is a Class 1 laser product. The optical drive complies with 21 

CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 

50, dated June 24, 2007.
 
Before the optical drive is installed, note the following. 

Caution: 

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than 

those specified herein might result in hazardous radiation exposure.
 
Opening the optical drive might result in exposure to hazardous laser radiation.
 
There are no serviceable parts inside the optical drive. DO NOT OPEN. 

Laser product maximum output: <360mW,
 
Wavelength: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Caution: 
Class 3B visible and invisible laser radiation when open and interlocks defeated 
avoid exposure to the beam. 

 CFR 21 ياريعم مع ةضوئيلا لأقراصا محرك يتوافق .1 ئةفلا من يزرل جمنت ھو ةضوئيلا لأقراصا محرك
 .2007 يونيو 24 يختارب 50رقم يزرالل عارشلإ اًفقو فاتلاالاخت اءباستثن 1040.11و 1040.10

 .يلي ما لاحظ ،ةضوئيلا لأقراصا محرك تركيب بلق

:هتنبي 

التعرض ھنا محدد ھو ماع فةلتخم قةيرطب اتءارجا أو بطض عمليات تنفيذ أو ،مفاتيح استخدام عن ينتج قد 

.الخطورة منتھى في ليزر عةلأش 
 نيمك اءأجز توجد لا .لخطورةاىھمنت في يزرل عةشلأ عرضتال ةضوئيلا اصرقالأ محرك فتح عن جينت قد

 .حهتفب تقم لا .ةضوئيلا لأقراصا محرك داخل صيانتھا

Saída máxima do produto a laser: < 360 mW,
 
Comprimento de onda: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD)
 
Cuidado: 
Radiação do laser visível e invisível Classe 3B quando aberto e com as travas 
não acionadas. Evite exposição ao feixe. 

Оптичното устройство е лазерен продукт от Клас 1. Оптичното устройство
 
е в съответствие с 21 CFR (Кодекс 21 на федералните регламенти) 

1040.10 и 1040.11, освен за отклонения съобразно Laser Notice No. 50 от
 
дата 24 юни 2007 г. 

Преди инсталиране на оптичното устройство имайте предвид следното: 

Предупреждение: 

Използването на органи за управление или органи за настройка или
 
изпълняването на действия, различни от посочените тук, може да
 
доведе до опасно излагане на лъчение. 

Отварянето на оптичното устройство може да доведе до излагане на
 
опасно лазерно лъчение. Във вътрешността на оптичното устройство няма
 
части, които изискват обслужване. НЕ ОТВАРЯЙТЕ. 

Максимална мощност на лазерния продукт: <360mW, 

Дължина на вълната: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD)
 
Предупреждение: 
Видимо и невидимо лазерно лъчение Клас 3B при отваряне и при 
повредени блокировки. Избягвайте излагане на лъча. 

Optički je pogon laserski proizvod klase 1. Optički je pogon usklađen s 

propisima 21 CFR 1040.10 i 1040.11 uz odstupanja u skladu s Obavijesti o
 
laseru br. 50 od 24. lipnja 2007.
 
Prije instalacije optičkog pogona zabilježite sljedeće.
 
Oprez: 

Korištenje kontrola ili prilagodbi ili izvršavanje postupaka na način koji se
 
razlikuje od onih ovdje navedenih može uzrokovati izlaganje opasnom 

zračenju. 

Otvaranje optičkog pogona može uzrokovati izlaganje opasnom laserskom 
zračenju. Unutar optičkog pogona nema dijelova koje je moguće servisirati. NE 
OTVARATI. 
Maksimalna izlazna snaga laserskog proizvoda: <360 mW, 
Valna duljina: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD) 
Oprez: 
Uređaj emitira vidljivo i nevidljivo lasersko zračenje klase 3B kada je otvoren i
 
kada su blokade skinute. Izbjegavajte izlaganje laserskoj zraci.
 

Optická jednotka je laserovým zařízením třídy 1. Vyhovuje klasifikacím 21 CFR
 
1040.10 a 1040.11 s výjimkou odchylek podle Vyhlášky o laseru č. 50 z 24. 

června 2007.
 
Před instalací optické jednotky dbejte na následující.
 
Pozor: 

Budete-li používat ovládací prvky nebo provádět úpravy či procedury
 
jiným než zde popsaným způsobem, můžete se vystavit nebezpečnému 

záření.
 
Při rozebírání optické jednotky byste mohli být vystaveni nebezpečnému 
laserovému záření. Uvnitř optické jednotky nejsou žádné opravitelné díly. 
JEDNOTKU NEROZEBÍREJTE. 
Maximální výstup laserového zařízení: < 360 mW 
Vlnová délka: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD) 
Pozor: 
Při poškození zajišťovacích prvků a otevření vydává jednotka viditelné i
 
neviditelné laserové záření třídy 3B. Vyhněte se přímému vystavení laserovému
 
paprsku.
 

Det optiske drev er et klasse 1-laserprodukt. Det optiske drev opfylder 21 CFR
 
1040.10 og 1040.11 undtagen for afvigelser i henhold til Laser-bemærkning nr. 

50, den 24. juni, 2007.
 
Vær opmærksom på følgende, inden det optiske drev installeres.
 
Pas på!
 
Brug af justeringsknapper eller udførelse af justeringer eller andre 

procedurer end dem, der er beskrevet her, kan resultere i alvorlig 

strålingsfare.

Åbning af det optiske drev kan resultere i alvorlig strålingsfare. Det optiske drev
 
indeholder ingen dele, der kan udskiftes eller repareres. ÅBN IKKE DREVET.
 
Laserprodukt, maksimalt output: <360mW, 

Bølgelængde: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Pas på! 
Synlig og usynlig klasse 3B-strålingsfare, når drevet er åbent, og 
sikkerhedslåsene er slået fra. Undgå direkte laserstråling. 

Optinen asema on luokan 1 lasertuote. Optinen asema täyttää Yhdysvaltojen 
säädökset 21 CFR 1040.10 ja 1040.11 lukuun ottamatta poikkeuksia, jotka 
koskevat 24.6.2007 päivättyä huomautusta Laser Notice No. 50. 
Huomioi seuraava, ennen kuin optinen asema on asennettu. 
Varoitus:
 
Muiden kuin tässä mainittujen säätöjen tai toimien teko voi altistaa 

vaaralliselle säteilylle. 

Optisen aseman avaaminen saattaa altistaa vaaralliselle lasersäteilylle. Optisen
 
aseman sisällä ei ole huollettavia osia. ÄLÄ AVAA.
 
Lasertuotteen enimmäisteho: <360 mW
 
Aallonpituus: 784±10 nm (CD), 658 nm±10 (DVD)
 
Varoitus:  
Avattaessa ja suojalukitus ohitettaessa olet alttiina näkyvälle ja näkymättömälle
 
luokan 3B lasersäteilylle. Vältä altistumista säteelle.
 

Le disque optique est homologué comme produit laser de classe 1. Il est 

conforme aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, à l'exception des écarts en 

vertu de l'avis relatif au laser n°50 daté du 24 juin 2007.
 
Avant d'installer le disque optique, prenez note des informations suivantes :
 
Attention :
 
Pour éviter tout risque d'exposition au rayon laser, respectez les 

consignes de réglage et d'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les 

procédures décrites dans le présent manuel.
 
En ouvrant le disque optique, vous vous exposez à un rayonnement laser
 
dangereux. Aucune pièce du disque optique n'est réparable. NE PAS OUVRIR.
 
Puissance de sortie maximale du laser : < 360 mW,
 
Longueur d'onde : 784 nm ± 10 (CD) ; 658 nm ± 10 (DVD)
 
Attention : 
Émission d’un rayonnement laser de classe 3B visible et invisible lorsque le
carter est ouvert et le dispositif de verrouillage désarmé. Évitez toute exposition 
au rayonnement laser. 

Η μονάδα οπτικού δίσκου είναι προϊόν laser Κατηγορίας 1. Η μονάδα οπτικού
 
δίσκου συμμορφώνεται με τον κώδικα 21 CFR 1040.10 και 1040.11,
 
εξαιρουμένων των αποκλίσεων σύμφωνα με την Προειδοποίηση περί laser Αρ. 

50, (Laser Notice No. 50) της 24ης Ιουνίου 2007. 

Πριν εγκαταστήσετε τη μονάδα οπτικού δίσκου, θα πρέπει να έχετε υπόψη σας
 
τα ακόλουθα. 

Προσοχή: 

Η διαφορετική από την περιγραφόμενη χρήση κουμπιών και ρυθμίσεων ή
 
εκτέλεση διαδικασιών μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την έκθεση σε
 
επικίνδυνη ακτινοβολία. 

Το άνοιγμα της μονάδας οπτικού δίσκου μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την
 
έκθεση σε επικίνδυνη ακτινοβολία laser. ∆εν υπάρχουν επισκευάσιμα
 
εξαρτήματα στο εσωτερικό της μονάδας οπτικού δίσκου. ΜΗΝ ΤΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ. 

Μέγιστη ισχύς προϊόντος laser: <360mW,
 
Μήκος κύματος: 784±10nm (CD), 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Προσοχή: 
Υπάρχει ορατή και αόρατη ακτινοβολία laser Κατηγορίας 3B όταν η μονάδα 
είναι ανοιχτή και οι διατάξεις αλληλασφάλισης έχουν παραβιαστεί. Αποφύγετε 
την έκθεση στη δέσμη. 

Das optische Laufwerk ist ein Lasergerät der Klasse 1. Das optische Laufwerk
 
entspricht 21 CFR 1040.10 und 1040.11, außer für Abweichungen 

entsprechend der Laser Notice Nr. 50 vom 24. Juni 2007.
 
Beachten Sie vor der Installation des optischen Laufwerks Folgendes:
 
Achtung:
 
Werden Steuerelemente, Einstellungen oder Durchführungen von 

Prozeduren anders als hier angegeben verwendet, kann gefährliche 

Laserstrahlung auftreten.

Durch Öffnen des optischen Laufwerks können gefährliche Laserstrahlungen 
freigesetzt werden. Das optische Laufwerk enthält keine zu wartenden Teile.
NICHT ÖFFNEN. 
Maximale Leistungsabgabe des Laserprodukts: < 360 mW 
Wellenlänge: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD) 

Achtung: 
Sichtbare und unsichtbare Laserstrahlung der Klasse 3B, wenn geöffnet und
 
Sicherheitsverriegelung außer Kraft gesetzt. Strahlungsbereich meiden.
 

Az optikai meghajtó 1. osztályú lézeres termék. Az optikai meghajtó megfelel a 

Szövetségi Törvénykönyv 21. cikkelyének 1040.10 és 1040.11 pontjának,
 
kivéve a 2007. június 24-én kiadott 50. lézeres figyelmeztetésben foglaltaktól
 
való eltéréseket.
 
Az optikai meghajtó telepítése előtt ügyeljen a következőkre.
 
Figyelem: 

A kezelő- vagy beállítószervek előírástól eltérő használata veszélyes 

sugárzást okozhat.
 
Az optikai meghajtó felnyitása veszélyes lézersugárzást okozhat. Az optikai 

meghajtó nem tartalmaz javítható alkatrészeket. NE NYISSA FEL. 

Lézeres termék maximális kimenő teljesítménye: <360 mW,
 
Hullámhossz: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD)
 
Figyelem:  
A 3B osztályba sorolt termék nyitott állapotban és a zár elhúzott állapotában 
látható és láthatatlan lézersugárzást bocsáthat ki, ezért kerülje a közvetlen 
érintkezést a nyalábbal. 

L'unità ottica è un prodotto laser di Classe 1, conforme alle normative 21 CFR 
1040.10 e 1040.11, ad eccezione delle modifiche conseguenti alla Notifica laser 
n. 50, datata 24 giugno 2007.
 
Prima di installare l'unità ottica, tenere presente quanto segue:
 
Attenzione: 
L'utilizzo di controlli, regolazioni o l'esecuzione di procedure non 
descritte nel presente manuale possono provocare l'esposizione a 

警告：

进行此处未指定的控制或调整，或执行此处未指定的过程，可能会导致遭受危险

的辐射。

拆开光盘驱动器可能会导致遭受危险的激光辐射。光盘驱动器中没有可维修的部

件。请勿拆开。

激光产品最大输出功率：<360mW，
波长：784±10nm (CD)；658nm±10 (DVD)
警告：

在拆开和锁定不起作用的情况下存在 3B 类可见和非可见激光辐射，请避免暴露
于光束之中。 

Optički uređaj je laserski proizvod klase 1. Optički uređaj je usaglašen sa 

standardima 21 CFR 1040.10 i 1040.11, izuzimajući odstupanja u skladu sa
 
dokumentom Laser Notice No. 50 od 24. juna 2007. godine.
 
Pre instalacije optičkog uređaja, imajte na umu sledeće.
 
Oprez: 

Korišćenje kontrola ili podešavanja, kao i obavljanje procedura koje nisu 

opisane ovde, može da dovede do izlaganja opasnom zračenju. 

Otvaranje optičkog uređaja može da dovede do opasnog izlaganja laserskom 
zračenju. Ne postoje delovi za popravku unutar optičkog uređaja. NE 
OTVARAJTE. 
Maksimalna izlazna snaga laserskog proizvoda: <360mW, 
Talasna dužina: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD) 
Oprez: 
Lasersko zračenje kod otvaranja. Izbegavajte direktno izlaganje zraku. Ne 
gledajte u zrak i ne gledajte ga direktno pomoću optičkih instrumenata. 

Ръководството за потребителя за вашия продукт е налично на множество 
езици в диска с продукта. Поставете диска в оптичното устройство и 
изберете език. 

Na disku proizvoda dostupan je vodič za korisnike za proizvod na više jezika. 
Umetnite disk u optički pogon, a zatim odaberite jezik. 

Uživatelská příručka k vašemu produktu je k dispozici v několika jazycích na 
produktovém disku. Vložte disk do optické jednotky a vyberte jazyk. 

Brugervejledningen til dit produkt er tilgængelig på flere sprog på produktdisken. 
Indsæt disken i det optiske drev, og vælg et sprog. 

Tuotteen käyttöopas on saatavilla useina eri kieliversioina tuotteen mukana 
toimitetussa tietolevyssä. Aseta tietolevy optiseen asemaan ja valitse haluamasi 
kieli. 

Le guide d'utilisation de votre produit est disponible en plusieurs langues sur le 
disque du produit. Insérez le disque dans l'unité de disque optique et 
sélectionnez une langue. 

Ο οδηγός χρήσης για το προϊόν σας είναι διαθέσιμος σε πολλές γλώσσες στο 
δίσκο του προϊόντος. Τοποθετήστε το δίσκο στη μονάδα οπτικού δίσκου και 
επιλέξτε μια γλώσσα. 

Das Benutzerhandbuch für Ihr Produkt ist in mehreren Sprachen auf der 
Produkt-CD verfügbar. Legen Sie den Datenträger in das optische Laufwerk ein 
und wählen Sie eine Sprache aus. 

A termék felhasználói kézikönyve több nyelven is rendelkezésre áll a termékhez 
kapott lemezen. Helyezze be a lemezt az optikai meghajtóba, és válassza ki a 

واط، يليم ل القصوى المخرجات 360>:زرليالجمنت radiazioni pericolose. nyelvet. Optická jednotka je laserový produkt triedy 1. Optická jednotka zodpovedá 
)DVD( 10±658 ترمونان و ،)CD( ترمونان 784±10  :موجيال ولطلا

 :هتنبي
L'apertura dell'unità ottica potrebbe provocare l'esposizione a radiazioni nariadeniam 21 CFR 1040.10 a 1040.11 s výnimkou odchýlok podľa La guida per l'utente relativa al prodotto è disponibile in più lingue sul disco del 
pericolose. All'interno dell'unità ottica non vi sono parti su cui l'utente può upozornenia č. 50 týkajúceho sa laserových zariadení z 24. júna 2007. prodotto. Inserire il disco nell'unità ottica e selezionare una lingua.ئةفلا من ةرئيلما يروغ ةرئيلما يزرالل عةشأ B3 لشعاعل رضعتال تجنب لذا يرة،خط ونكت لھاخوتدا فتحھا ندع. intervenire personalmente. NON APRIRE. Pred inštaláciou optickej jednotky sa riaďte nasledujúcimi pokynmi. 
Uscita massima del prodotto laser: <360 mW,  ご使用の製品のユーザー・ガイドは、製品ディスクに収録されている複数の言A unidade óptica é um produto a laser Classe 1. A unidade óptica atende às Výstraha: 
Lunghezza d'onda: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD) normas 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, exceto no que diz respeito às variações 語でご利用いただけます。ディスクを光学式ドライブに挿入し、言語を選択しPoužitím iných ovládacích prvkov, nastavení alebo procedúr, ako sú tu 
Attenzione: relacionadas ao Aviso sobre Laser No. 50 de 24 de junho de 2007. uvedené, sa môžete vystaviť pôsobeniu nebezpečného žiarenia. ます。 
Questo prodotto di classe 3B emette radiazioni laser visibili e invisibili quando è Antes de instalar a unidade óptica, observe o seguinte: 

Cuidado: 
Otvorením optickej jednotky sa môžete vystaviť pôsobeniu nebezpečného 

제품 디스크에 다국어로 지원되는 제품 사용 설명서가 있습니다. 디스크를 광 aperto e il dispositivo di blocco risulta ostacolato. Evitare l'esposizione al raggio. laserového žiarenia. V optickej jednotke sa nenachádzajú žiadne opraviteľné 
드라이브에 삽입하고 언어를 선택하십시오. A utilização de controles ou ajustes ou a execução de procedimentos この光学式ドライブは、クラス 1 のレーザー製品です。この光学式ドライブ dielce. JEDNOTKU NEOTVÁRAJTE.
 

diferentes daqueles especificados aqui pode resultar em exposição は、2007 年 6 月 24日付けのレーザーに関する通知番号 50 に従った逸脱を除 Maximálny výstup laserového produktu: < 360 mW,
 De gebruikershandleiding voor uw product is in meerdere talen beschikbaar op 
perigosa à radiação. Vlnová dĺžka: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD) de productschijf. Plaats de schijf in het optisch station en selecteer een taal. いて、21 CFR 1040.10および 1040.11に準拠しています。Abrir a unidade óptica poderá resultar em exposição prejudicial à radiação do 
laser. Não há peças que permitam manutenção no interior da unidade óptica 
NÃO ABRA 

Výstraha: 
Brukerveiledningen for produktet er tilgjengelig på flere språk på produktplaten. 光学式ドライブを取り付ける前に、以下の点に注意してください。 Viditeľné a neviditeľné laserové žiarenie triedy 3B pri otvorení so 
Sett inn platen i den optiske stasjonen, og velg et språk. 注意: znefunkčnenými zaisťovacími prvkami. Vyhnite sa ožiareniu lúčom. 

本書で指定された内容以外の、お客様による整備、調整、または手順を行った

場合、レーザー光の放射の危険があります。

光学式ドライブを開けるとレーザー光が放射されます。光学式ドライブの内部

に、お客様が調整したり保守を行うことのできる部品はありません。開けない

でください。

レーザー製品 最大出力: <360mW、
波長: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
注意: 
開けてインターロックが無効になるとクラス 3B のレーザー光が放射されま
す。光線を直接浴びることは避けてください。

광 드라이브는 클래스 1 레이저 제품입니다 . 광 드라이브는 2007 년 6월 24일
G
발효된 Laser Notice No. 50 에 의한 편차를 제외하고 21 CFR 1040.10 및
G
1040.11 을 준수합니다 . 

광 드라이브를 설치하기 전에 다음을 참고하십시오 . 

주의: 

본 내용에서 설명한 이외의 방법으로 드라이브를 조정하거나 제어 또는 작동하는
G
경우, 해로운 레이저 복사에 노출될 수 있습니다 . 

광 드라이브를 열면 해로운 레이저광선에 노출될 수 있습니다 . 광 드라이브
G
내부에는 사용자가 수리할 수 있는 부품이 없습니다 . 열지 마십시오 . 

레이저 제품 최대 출력 : <360mW, 

파장: 784±10nm(CD); 658nm±10(DVD)
 
주의: 

열어서 내부 잠금 장치를 풀면 클래스 3B 가시 또는 비가시 레이저광선이
G
발산됩니다. 광선에 노출되지 않도록 주의하십시오 . 


Het optisch station is een laserproduct van Klasse 1. Het optisch station voldoet 

aan 21 CFR 1040.10 en 1040.11, met uitzondering van afwijkingen conform 

Laser Notice No. 50 van 24 juni 2007.
 
Let op het volgende alvorens het optisch station te installeren.
 
Waarschuwing:
 
Het wijzigen van instellingen of het uitvoeren van procedures anders dan 

hier is beschreven, kan leiden tot blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.
 
Als u het optisch station opent, kunt u worden blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke
 
laserstraling. Het optisch station bevat geen onderdelen die kunnen worden 

vervangen of onderhouden. NIET OPENEN.
 
Maximaal uitgangsvermogen van het laserproduct: <360 mW,
 
Golflengte: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD) 

Waarschuwing: 
Klasse 3B zichtbare en onzichtbare laserstraling indien geopend. Voorkom dat
 
uw ogen hieraan worden blootgesteld. Kijk niet in de straal.
 

Den optiske stasjonen er et laserprodukt av klasse 1. Den optiske stasjonen 

samsvarer med 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11 med unntak av avvik som følger
 
av lasernotat nr. 50, datert 24. juni 2007.
 
Merk deg følgende før den optiske stasjonen installeres.
 
Advarsel:
 
Hvis du bruker styringsutstyr eller utfører justeringer som ikke er nevnt 

her, kan det føre til at du utsetter deg for farlig laserstråling.
 
Hvis du åpner den optiske stasjonen, kan det føre til at du utsetter deg selv eller
 
andre for farlig laserstråling. Den optiske stasjonen inneholder ingen deler som 

må repareres. IKKE ÅPNE.
 
Maksimal effekt fra laserproduktet: <360mW,
 
Bølgelengde: 784±10nm (CD), 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Advarsel: 
Synlig og usynlig laserstråling av klasse 3B ved åpen tilstand, og sperrer 
overstyres. Unngå å utsette deg selv eller andre for stråling. 

Napęd optyczny jest produktem laserowym Klasy 1. Napęd optyczny jest 
zgodny z normami opisanymi w sekcjach 1040.10 i 1040.11 21. tomu przepisów 
CFR, z wyjątkiem odstępstw zawartych w dokumencie Laser Notice No. 50 z 24 
czerwca 2007 roku. 
Przed zainstalowaniem napędu optycznego należy zwrócić uwagę na poniższe 
kwestie. 
Ostrzeżenie:
 
Używanie elementów sterujących, zmiana ustawień lub wykonywanie 

czynności innych niż tu określone może spowodować narażenie na 

działanie niebezpiecznego promieniowania.
 
Otwarcie napędu optycznego może skutkować narażeniem na działanie 
niebezpiecznego promieniowania laserowego. W napędzie optycznym nie ma 
żadnych części wymagających obsługi. NIE OTWIERAĆ. 
Maksymalna moc wyjściowa produktu laserowego: < 360 mW 
Długość fali: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD) 
Ostrzeżenie: 
Po otwarciu urządzenia i usunięciu blokad napęd emituje widzialne i 
niewidzialne promieniowanie laserowe Klasy 3B. Należy unikać wystawienia na 
działanie wiązki. 

A unidade ótica é um produto laser de Classe 1. A unidade ótica está em 
conformidade com os regulamentos 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, exceto no que 
diz respeito a alterações na sequência do Aviso Laser N.º 50, datado de 24 de 
junho de 2007. 
Antes de instalar a unidade ótica, observe o seguinte. 
Cuidado: 

A utilização de controlos ou ajustes ou a execução de procedimentos 

diferentes dos especificados nestas instruções pode resultar numa 

exposição a radiação nociva. 

Abrir a unidade ótica pode resultar na exposição a radiação laser nociva. Não 

existem componentes passíveis de assistência dentro da unidade ótica. NÃO
 
ABRA.
 
Saída máxima do produto laser: < 360 mW,
 
Comprimento de onda: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD)
 
Cuidado: 
Radiação laser de Classe 3B visível e invisível quando aberto e bloqueios não 

acionados. Evite a exposição ao feixe. 


Unitatea optică este un produs laser Clasa 1. Unitatea optică respectă
 
secţiunile 21 CFR 1040.10 şi 1040.11 cu excepţia abaterilor conform Avizului
 
privind produsele laser nr. 50, din 24 iunie 2007.

Înainte de a instala unitatea optică, reţineţi următoarele.
 
Atenţie:
 
Folosirea altor elemente de control sau de reglare sau executarea altor 

proceduri decât cele specificate aici ar putea avea ca rezultat expunerea 

la radiaţii periculoase. 

Deschiderea unităţii optice ar putea avea ca rezultat expunerea la radiaţii laser 
periculoase. În interiorul unităţii optice nu există componente care să poată fi 
reparate. NU DESCHIDEŢI. 
Putere de ieşire maximă a produsului laser: < 360mW 
Lungime de undă: 784 ± 10 nm (CD); 658 nm ± 10 (DVD) 
Atenţie: 
Radiaţie laser din clasa 3B vizibilă şi invizibilă când produsul este deschis, iar 
blocajele sunt înlăturate. Evitaţi expunerea la raza laser. 

Дисковод для оптических дисков является лазерным продуктом класса 1. 
Дисковод для оптических дисков соответствует требованиям 21 CFR 
1040.10 и 1040.11, за исключением отклонений, которые соответствуют 
положениям уведомления Laser Notice No. 50 от 24 июня 2007 г. 
Перед тем как приступить к установке дисковода для оптических дисков, 
ознакомьтесь с приведенной ниже информацией. 
Внимание. 

Неправильное использование элементов управления, регулировки и
 
выполнение процедур, не описанных в данной публикации, может
 
привести к облучению, опасному для здоровья. 

При открывании дисковода для оптических дисков можно подвергнуться 
опасному воздействию лазерного излучения. Внутри дисковода для 
оптических дисков нет деталей, подлежащих обслуживанию. НЕ 
ОТКРЫВАТЬ. 
Максимальная мощность лазерного излучения: < 360 мВт. 
Длина волны: 784±10 нм (CD); 658 нм ±10 (DVD) 
Внимание. 
В открытом состоянии и при отключении блокировок, обеспечивающих 
исключение воздействия лазерного луча, является источником видимого и 
невидимого лазерного излучения класса 3B. 

该光盘驱动器是 1 类激光产品。该光盘驱动器符合 21 CFR 1040.10 和 1040.11 
规范，2007 年 6 月 24 日颁布的第 50 号激光公告所允许的偏离除外。
安装光盘驱动器之前，应注意以下事项：

Optični pogon je laserski izdelek razreda 1. Optični pogon je skladen s predpisi
 
21 CFR 1040.10 in 1040.11, razen odstopanj na podlagi obvestila a o laserjih št.
 
50 s 24. junija 2007.
 
Pred nameščanjem optičnega pogona upoštevajte naslednje.
 
Opozorilo: 

Če uporabljate kontrolnike ali prilagoditve oziroma izvajate postopke, ki
 
niso opisani v tem dokumentu, ste lahko izpostavljeni škodljivemu 

sevanju.
 
Če odprete optični pogon, ste lahko izpostavljeni nevarnemu laserskemu 
sevanju. V optičnem pogonu ni delov, ki bi jih bilo mogoče popraviti. NE 
ODPIRAJTE. 
Največja izhodna moč laserskega izdelka: < 360 mW 
Valovna dolžina: 784 ±10 nm (CD); 658 nm ±10 (DVD) 
Opozorilo: 
Če enoto odprete in odstranite varnostne zaklepe, ste lahko izpostavljeni
 
vidnemu in nevidnemu laserskemu sevanju razreda 3B. Ne izpostavljajte se 

žarku.
 

La unidad óptica es un producto láser de Clase 1. La unidad óptica cumple con 

21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11 salvo por divergencias en cumplimiento del Aviso 

de láser No. 50, con fecha 24 de junio de 2007.
 
Antes de instalar la unidad óptica, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente.
 
Precaución:
 
La utilización de controles, ajustes o la realización de procedimientos 

diferentes a los especificados puede dar como resultado una exposición 

peligrosa a radiaciones.
 
Si abre la unidad óptica podría producir una exposición a radiación láser 
peligrosa. No existen piezas que presten servicio dentro de la unidad óptica. 
NO LA ABRA. 
Salida máxima de producto láser: <360mW,
 
Longitud de onda: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Precaución:  
Radiaciones láser visibles e invisibles Clase 3B cuando se abre y se vencen los 

bloqueos, evite la exposición al rayo.
 

Den optiska enheten är en laserprodukt av klass 1. Den optiska enheten
 
uppfyller 21 CFR 1040.10 och 1040.11 med undantag för avvikelser i enlighet 

med Laser Notice No. 50 daterat 24 juni 2007. 

Observera följande innan du installerar den optiska enheten.
 
Varning: 

Om du försöker göra några andra justeringar eller ändringar av produkten 

än dem som beskrivs i dokumentationen riskerar du att utsättas för 

skadligt laserljus.
 
Om du öppnar den optiska enheten kan du utsättas för skadligt laserljus. Det 

finns inga delar inuti den optiska enheten som du själv kan reparera eller
 
rengöra. ÖPPNA INTE. 

Maximal laserproduktstrålning: <360mW,
 
Våglängd: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
Varning: 
Klass 3B – enheten avger synligt och osynligt laserljus om du öppnar enheten, 
undvik att exponeras för strålen.

本光碟機是 Class 1雷射產品。本光碟機符合 21 CFR 1040.10和 1040.11 的規

定，惟若干差異係以 2007 年 6 月 24 日發佈的 Laser Notice No. 50為準。

安裝光碟機之前，請先注意以下：

警告：

如果沒有按照此處所列規定來控制、調整或執行程序的話，可能會導致輻射外洩

的危險。

開啟光碟機可能會讓自己暴露在雷射輻射的危險中。光碟機內部並無可維修的零

件，請勿開啟。

雷射產品最大輸出：小於 360mW，

波長：784±10nm (CD)；658nm±10 (DVD)

警告：

開啟且聯鎖失效時，會有 Class 3B 可見及不可見雷射輻射，請避免暴露於光束

下。 

ไดรฟ์ออพติคลันี้เป็นผลิตภณัฑเ์ลเซอร์ประเภท 1 ไดรฟ์ออพติคลัสอดคลอ้งกบั 21 CFR 1040.10 และ 
1040.11 ยกเวน้ในส่วนที่เปลี่ยนไปตามที่ระบุไวใ้น Laser Notice No. 50 วนัที่ 24 มิถุนายน 2007 
ก่อนติดต้งัไดรฟ์ออพติคลั ใหอ่้านการใชง้านต่อไปน ้ ี
ข้อควรระวงั: 
การใช้เพ่อืการควบคุมหรือปรับแต่ง หรือดําเนินกระบวนการใดๆ 
นอกเหนือจากท่ไีด้ระบุไว้ในท่นี้ีอาจก่อให้เกดิการแผ่รังสีท่เีป็นอันตรายได ้
การเปิดไดรฟ์ออพติคลัอาจเป็นผลใหเ้กิดการแผรั่งสีเลเซอร์ที่เป็นอนัตรายได
 ้
ไม่มีชิ้นส่วนใดภายในไดรฟ์ออพติคลัที่สามารถบาํรุงรักษาได ้ห้ามเปิด
 
เอาตพ์ุตสูงสุดของผลิตภณัฑเ์ลเซอร์: <360mW, 

ความยาวคลื่น: 784±10nm (CD); 658nm±10 (DVD)
 
ข้อควรระวงั: 
อาจมีรังสีเลเซอร์ประเภท 3B ที่มองเห็นและไม่เห็นเมื่อเปิดและเกิดขอ้ผิดพลาดกบัอินเทอร์ล็อค 
ระวงัอยา่ใหโ้ดนลาํแสง 

Optik sürücü, Sınıf 1 lazer ürünüdür. Optik sürücü, 24 Haziran 2007 tarihli 50 

numaralı Lazer Bildirimine uygun sapmalar dışında 21 CFR 1040.10 ve
 
1040.11'e uygundur.
 
Optik sürücüyü kurmadan önce aşağıdakilere dikkat edin.
 
Uyarı: 

Burada belirtilenlerin dışındaki denetimlerin, ayarların ya da yordamların 

kullanılması tehlikeli radyasyon yayılmasına neden olabilir.
 
Optik sürücüyü açmanız tehlikeli lazer radyasyonu yayılmasına neden olabilir. 

Optik sürücünün içinde onarılabilecek parça yoktur. AÇMAYIN.
 
Lazer ürün maksimum çıkışı: <360mW,
 
Dalga boyu: 784±10 nm (CD); 658 nm±10 (DVD)
 
Uyarı: 
Ürün açıldığında ve kilitler ayrıldığında Sınıf 3B görünür ve görünmez lazer 
radyasyonu yayılabilir, ışınlara maruz kalmaktan kaçının. 

Оптичний дисковод є лазерним пристроєм класу 1. Оптичний дисковод 
відповідає стандартам 21 CFR 1040.10 і 1040.11 за винятком відхилень, 
передбачених повідомленням Laser Notice № 50 від 24 червня 2007 р. 
Перш ніж установити оптичний дисковод, ознайомтеся з наведеними 
нижче інструкціями. 
Обережно! 

Неправильне використання елементів керування або налаштування, а
 
також порушення наведених у цьому документі процедур може
 
призвести до небезпечного для здоров'я опромінення. 

Відкривання оптичного дисковода може призвести до небезпечного для 
здоров'я опромінення лазером. Усередині оптичного дисковода немає 
деталей, які підлягають обслуговуванню. НЕ ВІДКРИВАТИ. 
Максимальна вихідна потужність лазерного пристрою: < 360 мВт, 
Довжина хвилі: 784±10 нм (CD); 658 нм±10 (DVD) 
Обережно! 
За відкриття пристрою з несправними механізмами блокування лазера 
уникайте можливого видимого чи невидимого опромінення лазером класу 
3B. 

Important information about the product 
disc 
The user guide for your product is available in multiple languages on the 
product disc. Insert the disc into the optical drive and select a language. 

可在产品光盘中找到多种语言版本的产品用户指南。将光盘插入光盘驱动器，然

后选择一种语言。 

O guia do usuário do seu produto está disponível em vários idiomas no disco 
do produto. Insira o disco na unidade óptica e selecione um idioma. 

Second Edition (July 2016) 
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Podręcznik użytkownika jest dostępny w wielu wersjach językowych i znajduje 
się na dysku dołączonym do produktu. Włóż dysk do napędu optycznego, a 
następnie wybierz język. 

O manual do utilizador do produto está disponível em vários idiomas no disco 
do produto. Introduza o disco na unidade ótica e selecione um idioma. 

Ghidul utilizatorului pentru produsul dumneavoastră este disponibil în mai multe 
limbi pe discul produsului. Introduceţi discul în unitatea optică şi selectaţi o 
limbă. 

Руководство пользователя для данного продукта доступно на диске с 
продуктом на нескольких языках. Вставьте диск в дисковод для оптических 
дисков и выберите язык. 

Uputstvo za korisnike za vaš proizvod se nalazi na disku koji se isporučuje uz 
proizvod i dostupno je na više jezika. Stavite disk u optički uređaj i izaberite 
jezik. 

Na disku pre produkt je k dispozícii používateľská príručka vo viacerých 
jazykoch. Vložte disk do optickej jednotky a vyberte jazyk. 

Vodič za uporabnika za vaš izdelek je na voljo v več jezikih na disku, ki ste ga 
dobili z izdelkom. Vstavite disk v optični pogon in izberite jezik. 

La guía del usuario para su producto está disponible en varios idiomas en el 
disco del producto. Inserte el disco en la unidad óptica y seleccione un idioma. 

Användarhandboken för din produkt finns tillgänglig på flera språk på 
produktskivan. Sätt in skivan i den optiska enheten och välj ett språk. 

產品光碟中針對本產品提供了多種語言的使用手冊。將光碟插入光碟機，然後選

取語言。 

คุณสามารถดูคู่มือผ้ใูชไ้ดจ้ากแผน่ดิสกผ์ลิตภณัฑที่์มีใหเ้ลือกหลายภาษา 
ใส่แผน่ดิสกล์งในไดรฟ์ออพติคลันี้และเลือกภาษา 
Ürününüzün kullanma kılavuzu, ürün diskinde birden çok dilde mevcuttur. Diski 
optik sürücüye yerleştirip dilinizi seçin. 

Посібник користувача для вашого виробу доступний кількома мовами на 
диску до виробу. Вставте диск в оптичний дисковод і виберіть мову. 

Service and Support 
The following information describes the technical support that is available for 
your product, during the warranty period or throughout the life of your product. 
Refer to the Lenovo Limited Warranty for a full explanation of Lenovo warranty 
terms.  

Online technical support 
Online technical support is available during the lifetime of a product at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/support 

Product replacement assistance or exchange of defective components also is 
available during the warranty period. In addition, if your option is installed in a 
Lenovo computer, you might be entitled to service at your location. A Lenovo 
technical support representative can help you determine the best alternative. 

Telephone technical support 
Installation and configuration support through the Customer Support Center will 
be available until 90 days after the option has been withdrawn from marketing. 
After that time, the support is canceled, or made available for a fee, at Lenovo’s 
discretion. Additional support is also available for a nominal fee. 

Before contacting a Lenovo technical support representative, please have the 
following information available: option name and number, proof of purchase, 
computer manufacturer, model, serial number and manual, the exact wording of 
any error message, description of the problem, and the hardware and software 
configuration information for your system. 

Your technical support representative might want to walk you through the 
problem while you are at your computer during the call. 

Telephone numbers are subject to change without notice. The most up-to-date 
telephone list for Lenovo Support is always available at 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. If the telephone number for your country 
or region is not listed, contact your Lenovo reseller or Lenovo marketing 
representative. 

Les garanties statutaires de conformité et des vices 
cachés 
Cette information complète les informations contenues dans le « Chapitre 2 – 
Dispositions nationales particulières » de la Garantie Limitée Lenovo (L505
0010-02).  

France 
Autres Droits 

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES. IL 
EST POSSIBLE QUE VOUS DETENIEZ D'AUTRES DROITS, DONT LA 
NATURE VARIE SELON LA LEGISLATION QUI VOUS EST APPLICABLE. 
VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT DISPOSER D'AUTRES DROITS 
CONFORMEMENT A UN ACCORD ECRIT AVEC LENOVO. AUCUN 
ELEMENT DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE N'AFFECTE LES DROITS LEGAUX, 
Y COMPRIS LES DROITS DES CONSOMMATEURS DANS LE CADRE DES 
LOIS ET REGLEMENTATIONS QUI REGISSENT LA VENTE DE BIENS DE 
CONSOMMATION ET QUI NE PEUVENT ETRE NI SUPPRIMEES NI 
LIMITEES PAR CONTRAT. Les garanties statutaires de conformité et des vices 
cachés se appliquent aux consommateurs. Le consommateur peut, 
indépendamment de la garantie commerciale éventuellement consentie, mettre 
en oeuvre la garantie légale de conformité et la garantie contre les défauts 
cachés. 

Suplemento de Garantía para México 
Este Suplemento de Garantía se considera parte integrante de la Garantía 
Limitada de Lenovo y será efectivo única y exclusivamente para los productos 
distribuidos y comercializados dentro del Territorio de los Estados Unidos 
Mexicanos. En caso de conflicto, se aplicarán los términos de este Suplemento. 

El comercializador responsable del producto es Lenovo México S de R L de CV 
y para efectos de esta garantía en la República Mexicana su domicilio es 
Paseo de Tamarindos No.400-A Piso 27 Arcos Torre Poniente, Bosques de Las 
Lomas, Delegación Miguel Hidalgo, C.P. 05120 México, D.F. En el caso de que 
se precise una reparación cubierta por la garantía o precise de partes, 
componentes, consumibles o accesorios diríjase a este domicilio. 

Si no existiese ningún Centro de servicio autorizado en su ciudad, población o 
en un radio de 70 kilómetros de su ciudad o población, la garantía incluirá 
cualquier gasto de entrega razonable relacionado con el transporte del 
producto a su Centro de servicio autorizado más cercano. Por favor, llame al 
Centro de servicio autorizado más cercano para obtener las aprobaciones 
necesarias o la información relacionada con el envío del producto y la dirección 
de envío. 

Esta garantía ampara todas las piezas de hardware del producto e incluye 
mano de obra. 

El procedimiento para hacer efectiva la garantía consiste en la presentación del 
producto, acompañado de la póliza correspondiente, debidamente sellada por 
el establecimiento que lo vendió, o la factura, o recibo o comprobante, en el 
que consten los datos específicos del producto objeto de la compraventa. 

Lenovo sólo pueden eximirse de hacer efectiva la garantía en los siguientes 
casos: a) Cuando el producto se hubiese utilizado en condiciones distintas a 
las normales. b) Cuando el producto no hubiese sido operado de acuerdo con 
el instructivo de uso que se le acompaña. c) Cuando el producto hubiese sido 
alterado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por el fabricante nacional, 
importador o comercializador responsable respectivo. 

Todos los programas de software precargados en el equipo sólo tendrán una 
garantía de noventa (90) días por defectos de instalación desde la fecha de 
compra. Lenovo no es responsable de la información incluida en dichos 

LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered pursuant to a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction, or disclosure is 
subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925. 

http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone
http://www.lenovo.com/support
http://www.lenovo.com/support


programas de software y /o cualquier programa de software adicional instalado 
por Usted o instalado después de la compra del producto. 

La garantía cubre la atención, revisión y corrección de errores, defectos o  
inconsistencias que impidan el desempeño normal de un equipo de cómputo en 
cuanto a su hardware y software. Los servicios no cubiertos por la garantía se 
cargarán al usuario final, previa obtención de una autorización. 

Esta garantía tiene una duración de un año a partir del momento de la compra 
e incluye la mano de obra, por lo que en caso de aplicarse la garantía, esta no 
causara ningún gasto o costo para el cliente. 

Centros de Servicios autorizados para hacer efectiva la garantía: 

● 	  Lenovo México con domicilio en Paseo de Tamarindos No.400-A Piso 27 
Arcos, Torre Poniente, Bosques de Las Lomas, Delegación Miguel Hidalgo, 
C.P. 05120 México, D.F. Teléfono 01800- 083-4916, 

http://support.lenovo.com/es_MX/product-service/service
provider/default.page 


● 	 Lenovo Monterrey con domicilio en Boulevard Escobedo No.316, Apodaca 
Technology Park, Apodaca, C.P. 66601, Nuevo León, México. Teléfono 
01800- 083-4916, http://support.lenovo.com/es_MX/product
service/service-provider/default.page 

Importado por: 

Lenovo México S. de R.L. de C.V. 

Av. Santa Fe 505, Piso 15 

Col. Cruz Manca 

Cuajimalpa, D.F., México 

C.P. 05349 

Tel. (55) 5000 8500
 

Lenovo Limited Warranty - Customer Notice 
Lenovo Limited Warranty - Customer Notice 

Read the Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW) on the CD provided with this 
shipment. The LLW also can be viewed by visiting 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. If you cannot view the LLW, contact 
your local Lenovo office or reseller to obtain a printed version of the LLW. 

Warranty information applicable to your machine: 

1. Warranty Period: 1 year 

2. Type of Warranty Service: Customer Replaceable Unit (CRU) and Customer 
Carry-In 

3. Lenovo Limited Warranty Version: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

For warranty service, consult the telephone list at 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Phone numbers are subject to change 
without notice. 

Garantia Limitada da Lenovo - Aviso ao Cliente 

Leia a Garantia Limitada da Lenovo (LLW) no CD fornecido com esta remessa. 
A LLW também pode ser exibida em http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Caso não seja possível exibir a LLW, entre em contato com o escritório ou 
revendedor Lenovo local para obter uma versão impressa da LLW. 

Informações de garantia aplicáveis à sua máquina: 

1. Período de Garantia: 1 ano 

2. Tipo de Serviço de Garantia: Unidade Substituível pelo Cliente (CRU) e 
Serviço de Transporte pelo Cliente 

3. Versão da Garantia Limitada Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Para obter informações sobre o serviço de garantia, consulte a lista de 
telefones em http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Os números de telefone 
estão sujeitos a alterações sem aviso prévio. 

Lenovo Ограничена гаранция – Забележка за клиента 

Прочетете Ограничената гаранция на Lenovo (LLW) на компактдиска, 
предоставен с тази доставка. Можете също така да прегледате 
Ограничената гаранция на Lenovo на адрес 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Ако нямате достъп до LLW, 
свържете се с местния офис или риселър на Lenovo, за да получите 
печатна версия на LLW. 

Гаранционна информация, приложима за вашия компютър: 

1. Гаранционен срок: 1 година 

2. Тип гаранционно обслужване: Подменяеми от клиента части (CRU) и 
обслужване с донасяне от клиента 

3. Версия на Ограничената гаранция на Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

За възможностите за гаранционно обслужване разгледайте списъка с 
телефони на адрес http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Телефонните 
номера подлежат на промяна без предизвестие. 

Lenovo ograničeno jamstvo – Napomena za korisnike 

Pročitajte ograničeno jamstvo tvrtke Lenovo koje se nalazi na CD-u 
isporučenom uz proizvod. Ograničeno jamstvo tvrtke Lenovo možete pronaći i 
na adresi  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Ako ne možete vidjeti ograničeno 
jamstvo tvrtke Lenovo, obratite se lokalnoj podružnici ili prodavaču proizvoda 
tvrtke Lenovo da biste dobili tiskanu verziju tog jamstva. 

Informacije o jamstvu koje se odnose na vaš uređaj: 

1. Jamstveno razdoblje: 1 godina 

2. Vrsta jamstvenog servisa: korisnički zamjenjive jedinice (CRU) i servis s 
korisničkom dostavom 

3. Verzija ograničenog jamstva tvrtke Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Informacije o jamstvenom servisu potražite na popisu telefonskih brojeva na 
adresi http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonski brojevi podložni su 
promjeni bez prethodne obavijesti. 

Omezená záruka Lenovo – upozornění pro zákazníky 

Přečtěte si informace týkající se Omezené záruky Lenovo (LLW), které se 
nacházejí na přiloženém CD. LLW naleznete rovněž na 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Pokud si text LLW nemůžete 
prohlédnout, vyžádejte si tištěnou verzi od místního zastoupení Lenovo nebo od 
prodejce. 

Informace o záruce platné pro tento počítač: 

1. Záruční doba: 1 rok 

2. Typ záručního servisu: servis typu CRU (Customer Replaceable Unit, 
součásti vyměnitelné zákazníkem) a servis typu Customer Carry-In 

3. Omezená záruka Lenovo verze: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Informace o záručním servisu získáte na telefonních číslech uvedených na 
webové stránce http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonní čísla se 
mohou měnit bez předchozího upozornění. 

Bemærkning til kunden vedrørende Lenovo Begrænset garanti 

Læs Lenovo Begrænset garanti (LLW) på den medfølgende CD. Du kan også 
læse LLW på http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Hvis du ikke læse LLW, 
kan du kontakte det lokale Lenovo-kontor eller den lokale Lenovo-forhandler for 
at få en trykt version af LLW. 

Garantioplysninger for maskinen: 

1. Garantiperiode: 1 år 

2. Den type service, der er omfattet af garantien: CRU-service (Customer 
Replaceable Unit) og Kundeindleveringsservice 

3. Version af Lenovo Begrænset garanti: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Se telefonlisten på adressen http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone vedrørende 
garantiservice. Disse telefonnumre kan ændres uden forudgående varsel. 

Lenovon rajoitettu takuu - ilmoitus asiakkaalle 

Tutustu Lenovon rajoitetun takuun ehtoihin (Lenovo Limited Warranty, LLW), 
jotka ovat tuotteen mukana toimitetussa CD-tietolevyssä. Lenovon rajoitettu 
takuu on luettavissa myös osoitteessa http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Jos et näe Lenovon rajoitettua takuuta (LLW), ota yhteyttä paikalliseen Lenovo
toimistoon tai -jälleenmyyjään ja pyydä painettu versio LLW:stä. 

Konetta koskevat takuutiedot: 

1. Takuuaika: 1 vuosi 

2. Takuuhuollon laji: Asiakkaan vaihdettavissa olevia osia (CRU) koskeva 
palvelu ja asiakkaan toteuttama kuljetus 

3. Lenovon rajoitetun takuun ehtojen versio: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Saat takuuhuoltopalveluja soittamalla sopivaan Web-sivustossa  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone olevan luettelon puhelinnumeroon. 
Puhelinnumeroita saatetaan muuttaa ennalta ilmoittamatta. 

Garantie Lenovo - Notification client 

Veuillez lire la Garantie Lenovo qui se trouve sur le CD fourni avec le produit. 

Vous pouvez également la consulter à l'adresse suivante :  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 

Si vous n'arrivez pas à afficher la Garantie, prenez contact avec votre 

distributeur Lenovo ou avec le bureau Lenovo local afin d'en obtenir une 

version imprimée. 

Informations relatives à la garantie applicable à votre machine : 

1. Etendue de la garantie : 1 an 

2. Types de services prévus par la garantie : Service d’unité remplaçable par 
l’utilisateur (CRU) et Service de livraison ou d’expédition par le client ou 
service postal 

3. Numéro de version de la garantie : L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Pour obtenir les services prévus par la garantie, consultez la liste de numéros 
de téléphone à l'adresse http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Les numéros 
de téléphone sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans préavis. 

Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo - Ειδοποίηση προς τους Πελάτες 

∆ιαβάστε την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo (Lenovo Limited Warranty - 
LLW) στο CD που περιλαμβάνεται σε αυτό το πακέτο. Επίσης, μπορείτε να 
διαβάσετε την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo (LLW) στον δικτυακό τόπο 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Εάν δεν μπορείτε να προβάλετε την Περιορισμένη Εγγύηση της Lenovo (LLW), 
επικοινωνήστε με τα τοπικά γραφεία ή τον μεταπωλητή της Lenovo για να 
λάβετε μια έντυπη έκδοση της Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης της Lenovo (LLW). 

Πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Εγγύηση που ισχύει για το Μηχάνημά σας: 

1. Περίοδος εγγύησης: 1 έτος 

2. Είδος υπηρεσιών εγγύησης: Μονάδες αντικαθιστώμενες από τον πελάτη 
(Customer Replaceable Unit ή CRU) και Μεταφορά από τον πελάτη 
(Customer Carry-In) 

3. Έκδοση Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης της Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Για υπηρεσίες εγγύησης, συμβουλευτείτε τον τηλεφωνικό κατάλογο στον 
δικτυακό τόπο http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Οι αριθμοί τηλεφώνου 
υπόκεινται σε αλλαγή χωρίς ειδοποίηση. 

Lenovo Begrenzte Herstellergarantie - Hinweis für Kunden 

Bitte lesen Sie die Lenovo Begrenzte Herstellergarantie (Lenovo Limited 

 

 

Warranty - LLW) auf der in dieser Lieferung enthaltenen CD. Sie finden die 
LLW ebenfalls unter http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Wenn Sie die 
begrenzte Herstellergarantie nicht anzeigen können, wenden Sie sich an 
Lenovo oder Ihren Lenovo Reseller vor Ort, um eine gedruckte Version der 
begrenzten Herstellergarantie zu erhalten. 

Für Ihre Maschine gelten die folgenden Garantieinformationen: 

1. Garantiezeitraum: 1 Jahr 

2. Art des Garantieservice: CRU-Service (Customer Replaceable Unit, durch 
den Kunden austauschbare Funktionseinheit) und Anlieferung durch den 
Kunden 

3. Lenovo Begrenzte Herstellergarantie: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Um Garantieservice in Anspruch zu nehmen, rufen Sie die entsprechende 
Telefonnummer aus der Liste unter der folgenden Adresse an: 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonnummern können jederzeit ohne 
Vorankündigung geändert werden. 

Lenovo Korlátozott Jótállás – Vásárlói közlemény 

Olvassa el a csomaghoz mellékelt CD lemezen lévő Lenovo Korlátozott Jótállás 
(LLW) feltételeit. A Lenovo Korlátozott Jótállás a 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02 címen is elérhető. Ha nem tudja 
megtekinteni a Lenovo Korlátozott Jótállást, akkor lépjen kapcsolatba a Lenovo 
helyi képviseletével vagy viszonteladójával, és kérje a Lenovo Korlátozott 
Jótállás nyomtatott példányát. 

A számítógépére vonatkozó jótállási információk: 

1. Jótállási időszak: 1 év 

2. Jótállási szolgáltatás típusa: Vásárló által cserélhető egység (CRU) és 
Beszállításos szolgáltatás 

3. Lenovo Korlátozott Jótállás verziója: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

A jótállási szolgáltatás elérhetőségével kapcsolatban tekintse meg a 
telefonszámok listáját a http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone címen. A 
telefonszámok bejelentés nélkül megváltozhatnak. 

Garanzia limitata Lenovo (LLW) - Avviso per il cliente 

Leggere la dichiarazione di Garanzia limitata Lenovo (LLW, Lenovo Limited 
Warranty) sul CD fornito con questa spedizione. È possibile visualizzare la 
dichiarazione LLW anche visitando il sito 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Se non è possibile visualizzare la 
dichiarazione LLW, contattare l'ufficio locale Lenovo o il rivenditore per 
ottenerne una versione stampata. 

Informazioni sulla garanzia applicabili alla propria macchina: 

1. Periodo di garanzia: 1 anno 

2. Tipo di servizio di garanzia: Customer Replaceable Unit (CRU) e Customer 
Carry-In 

3. Versione di garanzia limitata Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Per il servizio di garanzia, consultare l'elenco dei numeri telefonici all'indirizzo  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. I numeri di telefono sono soggetti a 
modifiche senza preavviso. 

Lenovo Beperkte Garantie - Kennisgeving aan klant 

Lees de Lenovo Beperkte Garantie (LLW). Deze vindt u op de meegeleverde cd. 
U kunt de LLW ook raadplegen op http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Als 
u de LLW niet kunt weergeven, neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke 
Lenovo-kantoor of -dealer om een gedrukte versie van de LLW te verkrijgen. 

Garantie-informatie die van toepassing is op uw machine: 

1. Garantieperiode: 1 jaar 

2. Type garantieservice: Customer Replaceable Unit (CRU) en Customer Carry-
In 

3. Versie Lenovo Beperkte Garantie: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Raadpleeg voor garantieservice de telefoonlijst op 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefoonnummers kunnen zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving worden  

gewijzigd. 

Lenovos garantibetingelser - Merknad til kunden 

Les Lenovos garantibetingelser (LLW, Lenovo Limited Warranty) på CD-en som 
fulgte med i forsendelsen. Lenovos garantibetingelser kan du også lese på  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Hvis du ikke kan vise 
garantibetingelsene, må du kontakte ditt lokale Lenovo-kontor eller forhandleren 
for å få en trykt versjon. 

Garantiinformasjon som gjelder din maskin: 

1. Garantiperiode: 1 år 

2. Type garantiservice: CRU (Customer Replaceable Unit) og innlevering av 
kunden 

3. Lenovos garantibetingelser versjon: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Hvis du har spørsmål om garantiservice, se telefonlisten på 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonnumrene kan bli endret uten 
forvarsel. 

Ograniczona gwarancja Lenovo - informacja dla Klienta 

Prosimy o przeczytanie ograniczonej gwarancji Lenovo (Lenovo Limited 
Warranty – LLW), znajdującej się na dołączonym dysku CD-ROM. LLW można 
też znaleźć pod adresem http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Jeśli nie 
można wyświetlić LLW, należy skontaktować się z miejscowym biurem Lenovo 
lub z reselerem w celu uzyskania wersji drukowanej. 

Informacje gwarancyjne mające zastosowanie do Maszyny Klienta: 

1. Okres gwarancyjny: 1 rok. 

2. Typ serwisu gwarancyjnego: Serwis polegający na dostarczeniu Części 
Wymienianych przez Klienta (Customer Replaceable Unit — CRU) oraz 
serwis z transportem przez Klienta. 

3. Wersja ograniczonej gwarancji Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011. 

Lista telefonów do osób odpowiedzialnych za serwis gwarancyjny znajduje się 
w serwisie: http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Numery telefonów mogą 
ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. 

Garantia Limitada da Lenovo - Aviso ao Cliente 

Leia a Garantia Limitada da Lenovo (LLW) que constam no CD fornecido. A 
LLW também pode ser consultada no site 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Se não conseguir visualizar a LLW, 
contacte o seu representante ou revendedor local da Lenovo para obter uma 
versão impressa da LLW. 

Informações de garantia aplicáveis à sua máquina: 

1. Período de Garantia: 1 ano 

2. Tipo de Serviço de Garantia: Serviço de Unidades Substituíveis pelo Cliente 
(CRU) e Serviço de Entrega 

3. Garantia Limitada Lenovo Versão: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Para contactar o serviço de garantia, consulte a lista telefónica em  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Os números de telefone indicados estão 
sujeitos a alteração sem aviso prévio. 

Observaţie pentru client - Garanţia limitată Lenovo 

Vă rugăm să citiţi Garanţia limitată Lenovo (GLL) de pe CD-ul furnizat cu 
această livrare. Garanţia GLL poate fi vizualizată vizitând  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Dacă nu puteţi vizualiza GLL, contactaţi reprezentanţa locală Lenovo sau 
reseller-ul pentru a obţine gratuit o versiune imprimată a GLL. 

Informaţii referitoare la garanţie aplicabile unităţii dumneavoastră: 

1. Perioada de garanţie: 1 an 

2. Tip de serviciu garanţie: Customer Replaceable Unit (CRU) şi Customer 
Carry-In 

3. Versiunea Garanţie limitată Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Pentru service-ul în garanţie, consultaţi lista de telefoane la 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Numerele de telefon pot fi modificate 
fără preaviz. 

Ограниченная гарантия Lenovo – Замечания для заказчиков 

Ознакомьтесь с Ограниченной гарантией Lenovo (Lenovo Limited Warranty 
– LLW) на компакт-диске, входящем в комплект поставки. Ее можно 
просмотреть на Web-странице http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Если 
вы не можете просмотреть LLW, то распечатанную версию LLW можно 
получить в местном представительстве Lenovo или у вашего дилера. 

Информация о гарантии для вашего компьютера: 

1. Гарантийный срок: 1 год 

2. Тип гарантийного обслуживания: обслуживание при отказе узлов, 
подлежащих замене силами заказчика (CRU), и обслуживание при 
доставке силами заказчика 

3. Версия Ограниченной гарантии Lenovo L505-0010-02 08/2011 

За гарантийным обслуживанием обращайтесь по телефонам, 
приведенным на Web-странице http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. 
Номера телефонов могут быть изменены без уведомления. 

Lenovo ograničena garancija – obaveštenje za kupce 

Pročitajte Lenovo ograničenu garanciju (LLW) na CD-u isporučenom uz 
proizvod. Lenovo ograničenu garanciju možete da pogledate i na adresi  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. 
Ukoliko niste u mogućnosti da pogledate Lenovo ograničenu garanciju, obratite 
se lokalnom predstavništvu kompanije Lenovo ili distributeru da biste dobili 
štampanu verziju Lenovo ograničene garancije. 

Informacije o garanciji koje se odnose na vašu mašinu: 

1. Garantni period: 1 godina 

2. Vrsta usluge garancije: korisnički zamenljiva jedinica (CRU) i usluga 
servisiranja ličnom dostavom 

3. Verzija Lenovo ograničene garancije: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Za uslugu garancije, pogledajte spisak telefonskih brojeva na veb lokaciji:  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonski brojevi se mogu menjati bez 
prethodnog obaveštenja. 

Obmedzená záruka spoločnosti Lenovo – Vyhlásenie pre zákazníkov 

Prečítajte si obmedzenú záruku spoločnosti Lenovo (LLW) na disku CD, ktorý 
sa dodáva spolu s týmto produktom. Záruka LLW je k dispozícii aj na webovej 
stránke http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Ak záruku LLW neviete 
zobraziť, kontaktujte miestne zastúpenie spoločnosti Lenovo alebo jej predajcu 
a požiadajte o tlačenú verziu záruky LLW. 

Záručné informácie týkajúce sa vášho počítača: 

1. Záručná lehota: 1 rok 

2. Typ záručného servisu: Servis dielcov vymeniteľných zákazníkom (dielcov 
CRU) a Služba doručenia zákazníkom 

3. Verzia obmedzenej záruky Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

V prípade záujmu o záručný servis volajte na čísla uvedené v telefónnom 
zozname na adrese http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefónne čísla 
môžu byť zmenené bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. 
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Lenovova omejena garancija – obvestilo za stranke 

Preberite omejeno garancijo Lenovo (LLW) na CD-ju, ki ste ga prejeli s to 
pošiljko. Omejeno garancijo Lenovo (LLW) si lahko ogledate tudi na spletnem 
mestu  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Če si ne morete ogledati omejene 
garancije Lenovo (LLW), se obrnite na lokalno pisarno Lenovo ali prodajalca, 
kjer boste dobili natisnjeno različico. 

Garancijske informacije, ki veljajo za vaš računalnik: 

1. Garancijsko obdobje: 1 leto 

2. Vrsta garancijskega servisa: nadomestni del, ki ga lahko zamenja stranka 
(CRU), in osebna dostava na servis 

3. Različica omejene garancije Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

V zvezi z garancijo za storitve je na naslovu 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone na voljo seznam telefonskih številk. 
Pridržujemo si pravico do sprememb telefonskih številk brez predhodnega 
obvestila. 

Garantía Limitada de Lenovo - Aviso para el cliente 

Lea la Garantía limitada de Lenovo (LLW) en el CD incluido en este envío. 
También puede ver la LLW visitando http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Si 
no puede ver la LLW, comuníquese con la oficina local de Lenovo o el 
revendedor para obtener una versión impresa de LLW. 

Información de la garantía aplicable a su equipo: 

1. Periodo de garantía: 1 año 

2. Tipo de servicio de garantía: Unidad reemplazable por el cliente (CRU) y 
servicios centralizados 

3. Versión de la garantía limitada de Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Para conocer el servicio de garantía, consulte la lista de teléfonos en 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Estos números de teléfono están sujetos 
a cambio sin previo aviso. 

Kundbrev om Lenovo Begränsad Garanti 

Vänligen läs Lenovo Begränsad Garanti (LLW - Lenovo Limited Warranty) som 
finns på CDn som följer med den här leveransen. Du kan också läsa Lenovos 
begränsade garanti på http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Om du inte kan 
visa LLW-garantitexten kan du kontakta ditt lokala Lenovo-kontor eller din 
återförsäljare och be om en tryckt version av LLW-garantitexten. 

Garantiinformation för den produkt du har köpt: 

1. Garantitid: 1 år 

2. Typ av garantiservice: CRU (Customer Replaceable Unit - kunden byter själv 
delen) och inlämningsservice 

3. Version av Lenovo Begränsad Garanti: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Om du behöver garantiservice använder du telefonlistan på 
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. Telefonnumren kan komma att ändras 
utan att detta meddelas i förväg. 

Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti Bildirimi - Müşteri Notu 

Bu ürünle birlikte gönderilen CD'deki Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti Bildirimi (LLW) 
belgesini okuyun. Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti Bildirimi  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02 adresinden de görüntülenebilir. LLW 
belgesini görüntüleyemezseniz, yerel Lenovo ofisine ya da yetkili satıcısına 
başvurarak LLW belgesinin yazılı bir kopyasını edinin.  

Makineniz için geçerli olan garanti bilgileri: 

1. Garanti Süresi: 2 yıl 

2. Garanti Hizmetinin Tipi: Müşteri Tarafından Değiştirilebilir Birim (CRU) ve 
Müşteri Tarafından Teslim 

3. Lenovo Uluslararası Garanti Bildirimi Sürümü: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

Garanti hizmeti için http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone adresindeki telefon 
listesine bakın. Telefon numaraları önceden bildirilmeden değiştirilebilir. 

Обмежена гарантія Lenovo – Примітки для покупця 

Ознайомтеся з Обмеженою гарантією Lenovo (LLW) на CD-диску з 
комплекту поставки цього виробу. LLW можна також переглянути на сайті 
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Якщо не вдається переглянути LLW, 
зверніться до локального офісу Lenovo або до торгового посередника, який 
надасть вам роздруковану версію LLW. 

Гарантійна інформація для вашого комп'ютера: 

1. Гарантійний термін: 1 рік 

2. Тип гарантійного обслуговування: обслуговування на основі елементів, 
замінюваних користувачем (CRU), і обслуговування виробів, зданих 
клієнтами 

3. Версія обмеженої гарантії Lenovo: L505-0010-02 08/2011 

З питань отримання гарантійного обслуговування звертайтесь за 
телефонами, наведеними на сайті http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone. 
Номери телефонів можуть змінюватися без попереднього повідомлення. 

Lenovo product service information 

Lenovo product service information for Taiwan 
委製商 /進口商名稱 :荷蘭商聯想股份有限公司台灣分公司 

進口商地址 : 台北市內湖區堤頂大道 2段 89號 5樓 

進口商電話 : 0800-000-702 (代表號 ) 

Lenovo product service information for Turkey 
Telefon numaraları: 444 0 426 (sabit hatlardan ucretsiz) 

Compliance information 

The latest compliance information is available at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/compliance 

Electronic emission notices 
For electronic emissions information on Class B digital devices, refer to the 
appendices in the ThinkPad UltraSlim USB DVD Burner User Guide, which is 
available on the Software and User Guide Disc. 

Lenovo, Einsteinova 21, 851 01 Bratislava, Slovakia 

 
Ukraine compliance mark 

   

Eurasian compliance mark  

 
 

Notices  
Lenovo may not offer the products, services, or features discussed in this 
document in all countries. Consult your local Lenovo representative for 
information on the products and services currently available in your area. Any 
reference to a Lenovo product, program, or service is not intended to state or 
imply that only that Lenovo product, program, or service may be used. Any 
functionally equivalent product, program, or service that does not infringe any 
Lenovo intellectual property right may be used instead. However, it is the user’s 
responsibility to evaluate and verify the operation of any other product, program, 
or service. 

Lenovo may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject 
matter described in this document. The furnishing of this document does not 
give you any license to these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing, 
to: 
  Lenovo (United States), Inc.  
   1009 Think Place - Building One 
   Morrisville, NC 27560 
   U.S.A. 
   Attention: Lenovo Director of Licensing 

LENOVO PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF 
ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some 
jurisdictions do not allow disclaimer of express or implied warranties in certain 
transactions, therefore, this statement may not apply to you. 

This information could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. 
Changes are periodically made to the information herein; these changes will be 
incorporated in new editions of the publication. Lenovo may make 
improvements and/or changes in the product(s) and/or the program(s) 
described in this publication at any time without notice. 

Export Classification Notice 
This product is subject to the United States Export Administration regulations 
(EAR) and has an Export Classification Control Number (ECCN) of EAR99. It 
can be re-exported except to any of the embargoed countries in the EAR E1 
country list.

 

Recycling and environmental information 
Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to 
responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers 
a variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their 
IT products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling 
Recycling and disposal information for Japan is available at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling/japan 
The latest environmental information about our products is available at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/ecodeclaration 

Recycling information for China 

 

Recycling information for Brazil 
Declarações de Reciclagem no Brasil 
Descarte de um Produto Lenovo Fora de Uso 
Equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos não devem ser descartados em lixo 
comum, mas enviados à pontos de coleta, autorizados pelo fabricante do 
produto para que sejam encaminhados e processados por empresas 
especializadas no manuseio de resíduos industriais, devidamente certificadas 
pelos orgãos ambientais, de acordo com a legislação local. 
A Lenovo possui um canal específico para auxiliá-lo no descarte desses 
produtos. Caso você possua um produto Lenovo em situação de descarte, 
ligue para o nosso SAC ou encaminhe um e-mail para: reciclar@lenovo.com, 
informando o modelo, número de série e cidade, a fim de enviarmos as 
instruções para o correto descarte do seu produto Lenovo. 

Important battery and WEEE information 
Batteries and electrical and electronic equipment 
marked with the symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin 
may not be disposed as unsorted municipal waste. 
Batteries and waste of electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE) shall be treated separately using 
the collection framework available to customers for the 
return, recycling, and treatment of batteries and WEEE. 

 When possible, remove and isolate batteries from 
WEEE prior to placing WEEE in the waste collection 
stream.  Batteries are to be collected separately using 
the framework available for the return, recycling, and 
treatment of batteries and accumulators. 
 
Country-specific information is available at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling 

 

Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive 

European Union RoHS 

This Lenovo product, with included parts (cables, cords, and so on) meets the 
requirements of Directive 2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain 
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (“RoHS recast” or 
“RoHS 2”). 
For more information about Lenovo worldwide compliance on RoHS, go to: 
http://www.lenovo.com/social_responsibility/us/en/RoHS_Communication.pdf 

China RoHS 

为满足中国电子电气产品有害物质限制相关的法律法规和其他要求，联想公司对

本产品中有害物质，按部件分类，声明如下。 

 

 

Turkish RoHS 

The Lenovo product meets the requirements of the Republic of Turkey Directive 
on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). 

 
Ukraine RoHS 

 
India RoHS 

RoHS compliant as per E-Waste (Management & Handling) Rules, 2011 

Legal notices 

Lenovo, the Lenovo logo, ThinkPad, and the ThinkPad logo are trademarks of Lenovo 
in the United States, other countries, or both. 

Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of 
others.  
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